
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 234

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3RD FEBRUARY, 2017

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOS

234. SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the NGOs functioning in Bihar that have received financial assistance under the various
schemes being implemented by the Government;

(b) the quantum of funds provided to each of them separately during the last three years; and

(c) the names of those NGOs that were in receipt of funds and found involved in financial
irregularities?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a)  & (b): The details regarding NGO functioning in Bihar that have received financial
assistance under the various schemes of Department of Health & Family Welfare are at
Annexure.

(c): No NGOs included in the Annexure that were in receipt of funds have been found to be
involved in financial irregularities.

…………



Annexure
National AIDS Control Organisation (NACO), Ministry of Health & FW

Bihar State AIDS Control Society

Release of 30 TI-NGOs for FY 2013-14

SN District Name of TI NGO/CBO Total released against FY 2013-14

1 Rohtas +
Societal Upliftment and Rural Action
for Job and Empowerment (SURAJE)

1,341,377.00

2 Begusarai Bihar Gramin Jagrukta Abhiyan Samiti 1,550,925.00

3 Bhagalpur LEPRA Society 693,615.00

4 Bhojpur
Socio Economic Educational
Development Society (SEEDS)

854,724.00

5 Bhojpur
Gyan Bharti Shiksha & Prashikshan
Sansthan

1,102,368.00

6 Buxar Jayprabha Gram Vikas Mandal 1,232,657.00

7 Darbhanga Seva Sankalp Evam Vikas Samiti 1,004,084.00

8 Kaimur Gandhi Kusth Nivaran Pratishthan 1,353,921.00

9 Kaimur
Environmental Consultancy Vikas
Centre (ECOVIC)

1,514,504.00

10 Katihar Welfare India 1,294,521.00
11 Khagaria Gramin Bal Evam Manav Vikas Samiti 739,840.00

12 Kishanganj
Koshi Anchal Samagra Vikas Evam
Kalyan Parishad

1,084,700.00

13 Lakhisarai + Paridhi Bharti 1,119,037.00

14 Madhubani
Gram Praudyogik Vikas Sansthan
(GPVS)

930,254.00

15 Munger Bal Mahila Kalyan 846,182.00
16 Muzaffarpur Wama Shakti Vahini 1,881,211.00
17 Muzaffarpur Seva Sankalp Evam Vikas Samiti 1,145,145.00
18 Nalanda Bhartiya Jan Utthan Parishad 987,658.00
19 Nalanda Shantidoot 1,039,152.00
20 Nawada Srishti International 939,808.00
21 Patna Nidan 976,564.00
22 Patna East Sister Nivedita Memorial Trust 1,260,571.00
23 Patna West Centre DIRECT 1,239,303.00
24 Purnia Aident Social Welfare Organisation 1,372,981.00

25
Purnia +
Saharsa

Harijan Adiwasi Shikshan Prashikshan
Kalyan Sansthan

1,323,110.00

26 Samastipur Adarsh Mahila Shilp Kala Kendra 993,607.00

27 Saran
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Harijan Kalyan
Parishad

1,136,708.00

28 Sitamarhi
Karpuri Thakur Gramin Vikas
Sansthan

826,741.00

29 Siwan Narayani Seva Sansthan 1,151,846.00

30 Vaishali
Swargiya Kanhai Shukla Samajik
Sewa Sansthan

895,292.00

TI Sub-Total 33,832,406.00



Release of SIA NGO for FY 2013-14

SN District Name of SIA NGO Total released against FY 2013-14

1
Madhubani,
Gopalganj &

Bhojpur
Gram Praudyogik Vikas Sansthan 2,720,331.00

SIA Sub-Total 2,720,331.00

Release of LWS NGO for FY 2013-14

SN District Name of LWS NGO Total released against FY 2013-14

1
Lead Agency

& Eight
Districts

TCI Foundation

8,134,226.00

1,936,667.00

6,805,757.00

LWS Sub-Total 16,876,650.00



National AIDS Control Organisation (NACO), Ministry of Health & FW Bihar State AIDS Control
Society

Release of 39 TI-NGOs for FY 2014-15

1
Rohtas +
Aurangabad

Societal Upliftment and Rural Action for Job and
Empowerment (SURAJE) 1,978,505.00

2 Begusarai Bihar Gramin Jagrukta Abhiyan Samiti
2,225,595.00

3 Bhagalpur LEPRA Society
1,037,447.00

4 Bhojpur Socio Economic Educational Development Society (SEEDS)
1,277,658.00

5 Bhojpur Gyan Bharti Shiksha & Prashikshan Sansthan
1,437,132.00

6 Buxar Jayprabha Gram Vikas Mandal
1,796,333.00

7 Darbhanga Seva Sankalp Evam Vikas Samiti
1,486,557.00

8 Kaimur Gandhi Kusth Nivaran Pratishthan
1,899,495.00

9 Kaimur Environmental Consultancy Vikas Centre (ECOVIC)
2,122,680.00

10 Katihar Welfare India
1,693,993.00

11 Khagaria Gramin Bal Evam Manav Vikas Samiti
1,169,881.00

12 Kishanganj Koshi Anchal Samagra Vikas Evam Kalyan Parishad
1,684,076.00

13
Lakhisarai +
Sheikhpura

Paridhi Bharti
1,600,086.00

14 Madhubani Gram Praudyogik Vikas Sansthan (GPVS)
1,434,512.00

15 Munger Bal Mahila Kalyan
1,274,256.00

16 Muzaffarpur Wama Shakti Vahini
2,941,586.00

17 Muzaffarpur Seva Sankalp Evam Vikas Samiti
1,685,512.00

18 Nalanda Bhartiya Jan Utthan Parishad
1,591,100.00

19 Nalanda Shantidoot
1,526,900.00

20 Nawada Srishti International
1,376,349.00

21 Patna Nidan
1,852,541.00

22 Patna East Sister Nivedita Memorial Trust
1,783,454.00

23 Patna West Centre DIRECT
1,805,456.00

24 Purnia Aident Social Welfare Organisation
1,399,705.00



25
Purnia +
Saharsa

Harijan Adiwasi Shikshan Prashikshan Kalyan Sansthan
1,797,125.00

26 Samastipur Adarsh Mahila Shilp Kala Kendra
1,581,852.00

27 Saran Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Harijan Kalyan Parishad
1,711,718.00

28 Sitamarhi Karpuri Thakur Gramin Vikas Sansthan
1,486,346.00

29 Siwan Narayani Seva Sansthan
1,644,508.00

30 Vaishali Swargiya Kanhai Shukla Samajik Seva Sansthan
1,351,553.00

31
Araria +
Supaul

Navkalp
281,992.00

32
Rohtas +
Aurangabad

National Rural & Monutain Tribal Development Association
(NARMDA) 355,404.00

33
East
Champaran +
Sheohar

National Institute for Rural Development, Education, Social
Upliftment and Health (NIRDESH) 298,318.00

34 Gaya Avidya Vimukti Sansthan
445,448.00

35 Gopalganj Environmental Consultancy Vikas Centre (ECOVIC)
226,351.00

36 Katihar Healthline
325,847.00

37 Kishanganj Rapid Action for Human Advancement Tradition (RAHAT)
347,160.00

38 Patna BREAD
257,290.00

39
West
Champaran

Wama Shakti Vahini (CBO)
385,050.00

TI Sub-Total
52,576,771.00



Releases of 8 LWS-NGOs for FY 2014-15

SN Districts Name of DIA-NGO
(LWS) Total released for FY 2014-15

1 Sitamarhi ADITHI
2,108,188.00

2,108,188.00

2 Darbhanga NIRDESH
2,315,746.00

2,315,746.00

3 Samastipur
Seva Sankalp Evam
Vikas Samiti

2,323,875.00

2,323,875.00

4 Begusarai
Gram Praudyogik Vikas
Sansthan

2,291,315.00

2,291,315.00

5 Nawada
Gramin Evam Nagar
Vikas Parishad

2,310,840.00

2,310,840.00

6 Saran Narayani Seva Sansthan
2,313,418.00

2,313,418.00

7 Patna
Humana People to People
India (HPPI)

120,620.00

120,620.00

8 Siwan
Humana People to People
India (HPPI)

120,620.00

120,620.00
LWS Sub-Total 13,904,622.00

Releases of SIA-NGOs for FY 2014-15
SN Districts Name of SIA Total released for FY 2014-15

1
Madhubani +
Gopalganj +
Bhojpur

Gram Praudyogik Vikas
Sansthan (GPVS)

5,464,924.00



National AIDS Control Organisation (NACO), Ministry of Health & FW
Bihar State AIDS Control Society

Release of 39 TI-NGOs for FY 2015-16

SN District Name of TI NGO/CBO Total released for FY 2015-16

1 Rohtas +
Societal Upliftment and Rural
Action for Job and Empowerment
(SURAJE)

1,855,360.00

2 Begusarai
Bihar Gramin Jagrukta Abhiyan
Samiti

2,055,360.00

3 Bhagalpur LEPRA Society -

4 Bhojpur
Socio Economic Educational
Development Society (SEEDS)

1,398,960.00

5 Bhojpur
Gyan Bharti Shiksha & Prashikshan
Sansthan

1,479,680.00

6 Buxar Jayprabha Gram Vikas Mandal 1,747,540.00

7 Darbhanga Seva Sankalp Evam Vikas Samiti 1,435,040.00

8 Kaimur Gandhi Kusth Nivaran Pratishthan 1,868,480.00

9 Kaimur
Environmental Consultancy Vikas
Centre (ECOVIC)

2,050,256.00

10 Katihar Welfare India 1,695,760.00

11 Khagaria
Gramin Bal Evam Manav Vikas
Samiti

1,108,400.00

12 Kishanganj
Koshi Anchal Samagra Vikas Evam
Kalyan Parishad

1,674,960.00

13 Lakhisarai + Paridhi Bharti 1,501,520.00

14 Madhubani
Gram Praudyogik Vikas Sansthan
(GPVS)

1,349,600.00

15 Munger Bal Mahila Kalyan 1,328,800.00

16 Muzaffarpur Wama Shakti Vahini 2,791,216.00

17 Muzaffarpur Seva Sankalp Evam Vikas Samiti 1,582,680.00

18 Nalanda Bhartiya Jan Utthan Parishad 1,515,600.00

19 Nalanda Shantidoot 1,446,360.00

20 Nawada Srishti International 1,349,600.00

21 Patna Nidan 1,849,680.00

22 Patna East Sister Nivedita Memorial Trust 1,716,400.00

23 Patna West Centre DIRECT 1,716,400.00

24 Purnia Aident Social Welfare Organisation 1,225,840.00

25
Purnia +
Saharsa

Harijan Adiwasi Shikshan
Prashikshan Kalyan Sansthan

1,674,960.00

26 Samastipur Adarsh Mahila Shilp Kala Kendra 1,515,600.00

27 Saran
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Harijan Kalyan
Parishad

1,648,400.00



28 Sitamarhi
Karpuri Thakur Gramin Vikas
Sansthan

1,446,360.00

29 Siwan Narayani Seva Sansthan 1,643,360.00

30 Vaishali
Swargiya Kanhai Shukla Samajik
Sewa Sansthan

1,349,600.00

31 Araria + Supaul Navkalp 1,094,000.00

32 Rohtas +
National Rural & Monutain Tribal
Development Association
(NARMDA)

1,442,360.00

33
East
Champaran +

National Institute for Rural
Development, Education, Social
Upliftment and Health (NIRDESH)

1,335,200.00

34 Gaya Avidya Vimukti Sansthan 1,780,720.00

35 Gopalganj
Environmental Consultancy Vikas
Centre (ECOVIC)

952,160.00

36 Katihar Healthline 1,258,640.00

37 Kishanganj
Rapid Action for Human
Advancement Tradition (RAHAT)

1,271,920.00

38 Patna BREAD 1,174,000.00

39
West
Champaran

Wama Shakti Vahini 1,727,520.00

TI Sub-Total 59,058,292.00

Release of 6 (Six) LWS DIA-NGOs for FY 2015-16

SN District Name of LWS DIA NGOs Total released for FY 2015-16

1 Samastipur Seva Sankalp Evam Vikas Samiti 2,259,760.00

2 Darbhanga NIRDESH 2,259,760.00

3 Begusarai Gram Praudyogik Vikas Sansthan 2,259,760.00

4 Nawada Gramin Evam Nagar Vikas Parishad 2,259,760.00

5 Saran Narayani Sewa Sansthan 2,259,760.00

6 Sitamarhi ADITHI 2,259,760.00

LWS Sub-Total 13,558,560.00

Release of SIA-NGOs for FY 2015-16

SN District Name of SIA NGO Total released for FY 2015-16
(01.04.2015 to 15.09.2015)

1
Madhubani,
Gopalganj &
Bhojpur

Gram Praudyogik Vikas Sansthan 2,027,920.00


